general Pulse-width modulation of voltage opens permanently the cross-section of the valve in proportion to the
standard input signal and guarantees particularly high regulation accuracy.
supply voltage 24V DC + 15% - 10%
for the electronic control module
power consumption
control signal Control module PVX with selectable signal input ranges 0 … 10 V,  0 … 20 mA,  4 … 20 mA
Increased flow with increased signal
impedance 200 kΩ for current range 0/4 ... 20 mA

That means a constriction of the cross-section after the valve should be categorically avoided!
Proport.
flow
7
compressed air
compressed air
flow rate l/minair
flow rate l/minair
7.7
50 25 27 18 0.002 0.03 0002 0.3 G 1/8 PV12-03
16 0.004 0.06 0004 0.4 PV12-04
14 0.010 0.16 00011 0.6 PV12-06
13 0.018 0.30 00019 0.8 PV12-08
12 0.027 0.45 00029 1.0 PV12-10
52 25 60 12 0.022 0.33 00022 0.8 G 1/8 PV21-08
18 0.044 0.66 00045 1.2 PV21-12
16 0.050 0.86 00055 1.6 PV21-16
66 33 74 16 0.022 0.33 00022 0.8 G 1/8 PV22-08
72 49 74 18 0.104 1.66 00110 2.0 G 1/4 PV22-20
72 49 74 12 0.330 5.56 00360 4.0 G 1/4 PV22-40
105 56 64 25 0.122 2.00 00130 2.0 G 3/8 PV34-20
10 0.254 4.00 00270 3.0 PV34-30
18 0.400 7.00 00430 4.0 PV34-40
14 0.708 12.00 00750 6.0 PV34-60
1.5 1.007 17.00 01100 8.0 PV34-80
89 50 86 10 1.402 23.0*23 000 10 G 1/2 PV40-04
110 58 89 10 2.504 42.0*26 000 13 G 3/4 PV40-06
155 80 100 10 5.010 83.0*26 000 20 G1 PV40-08
Special options  add the appropriate letter Accessories